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Requests for Information CA-52

Q. In reference to Appendix 5 — Customer Demand and Energy Growth Burin Area —
2002 Burin Peninsula Engineering Review (P.U.B. 10.2), please provide the number
of customers in the period 1990, 1995 and 2001 and to the present who are all
electric.

A. Table 1 provides a breakdown of the number of customers in the Burin Area with or
without electric heat, according to the Company’s records. The information is provided
as of the end of 1990, 1995 and 2001, and as of September 30, 2002.

Table 1
Number of Customers
Burin Area
September

1990 1995 2001 2002
Domestic !
With Electric Heat 4,423 5,538 5,118 5,153
Without Electric Heat 4,519 3,917 4,533 4,504
Total Domestic 8,942 9,455 9,651 9,657
General Service
With Electric Heat 416 469 458 463
Without Electric Heat 722 677 667 664
Total General Service 1,138 1,146 1,125 1,127
Street & Area Lighting > 439 564 499 498
Total Burin Area 10,519 11,165 11,275 11,282

' n 1996, following a review of its Domestic rate codes, the Company transferred a number of customers

from the With Electric Heat category to the Without Electric Heat category.

2 In 1999, the number of Street and Area Lighting customers was adjusted downward to reflect an error in

the methodology used to count customers.
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Table 2 provides a breakdown of the electricity consumption of the Burin Area
customers, including those with or without electric heat, for 1990, 1995 and 2001, and as

of September 30, 2002.

Table 2
Electricity Consumption (MWh)

Burin Area

Domestic

With Electric Heat
Without Electric Heat
Total Domestic
General Service

With Electric Heat
Without Electric Heat
Total General Service

Street & Area Lighting

Total Burin Area

1990

96,942
46,223

143,165
33,245
70,853

104,098

1,974

249,237

1995

111,654
36,818

148,472
35,466
55,755
91,221

1,829

241,522

2001

105,798
43,999

149,797
35,291
52,753
88,044

1,779

239,620

September

2002

83,360
33,890

117,250
27,494
39,170
66,664

1,229

185,143
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