electric.

5

1

Q.

Table 1 provides a breakdown of the number of customers in the Burin Area with or A. without electric heat, according to the Company's records. The information is provided as of the end of 1990, 1995 and 2001, and as of September 30, 2002.

In reference to Appendix 5 – Customer Demand and Energy Growth Burin Area –

2002 Burin Peninsula Engineering Review (P.U.B. 10.2), please provide the number

of customers in the period 1990, 1995 and 2001 and to the present who are all

Table 1 Number of Customers Burin Area						
,	1990	1995	2001	September 2002		
Domestic ¹						
With Electric Heat	4,423	5,538	5,118	5,153		
Without Electric Heat	4,519	3,917	4,533	4,504		
Total Domestic	8,942	9,455	9,651	9,657		
General Service						
With Electric Heat	416	469	458	463		
Without Electric Heat	722	677	667	664		
Total General Service	1,138	1,146	1,125	1,127		
Street & Area Lighting ²	439	564	499	498		
Total Burin Area	10,519	11,165	11,275	11,282		

15

16 17

¹⁰ 11

In 1996, following a review of its Domestic rate codes, the Company transferred a number of customers from the With Electric Heat category to the Without Electric Heat category.

¹² 13 14

In 1999, the number of Street and Area Lighting customers was adjusted downward to reflect an error in the methodology used to count customers.

Table 2 provides a breakdown of the electricity consumption of the Burin Area customers, including those with or without electric heat, for 1990, 1995 and 2001, and as of September 30, 2002.

Table 2 Electricity Consumption (MWh) Burin Area							
	1990	1995	2001	September 2002			
Domestic							
With Electric Heat	96,942	111,654	105,798	83,360			
Without Electric Heat	46,223	36,818	43,999	33,890			
Total Domestic	143,165	148,472	149,797	117,250			
General Service							
With Electric Heat	33,245	35,466	35,291	27,494			
Without Electric Heat	70,853	55,755	52,753	39,170			
Total General Service	104,098	91,221	88,044	66,664			
Street & Area Lighting	1,974	1,829	1,779	1,229			
Total Burin Area	249,237	241,522	239,620	185,143			